
 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 
Time: 11.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Belinda Bawden, 
Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, David Gray, Robin Legg, Bill Trite and Pauline Batstone 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 20th September 2023. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

 You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

 A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

 It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

 Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

 When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

 Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

 Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

 All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

9 - 12 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance, to 
introduce the new Independent Co-opted Members and to recommend 
that Full Council endorses appointment.  
 

 

7.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

13 - 22 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

8.   REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 
2023/24- SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

23 - 32 

 To receive a report by Sally White, Assistant Director, SWAP.  
 

 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

33 - 48 

 To receive a report by David Wilkes, Service Manager Treasury and 
Investments.  
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

49 - 52 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 17 JULY 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Simon Christopher and Bill Trite 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Belinda Bawden 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Richard 
Ironside (Senior Accountant), Angela Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Heather 
Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and Sally 
White (Assistant Director SWAP) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial) and Ian Howse 
(Deloitte).  
 

 
12.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Belinda Bawden, David Grey and 
Robin Legg. 
 

13.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th June 2023 were confirmed and signed. 
 

14.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

15.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

16.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No Meetings from the Audit and Governance Sub-committee had been held. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

17.   Annual Information Governance Report 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance outlined that the report provided an overview 
of information governance activity during the last twelve months, including the 
setup of the new Strategic Information Governance Board and its Standing 
Working Groups, together with a forward look of activity for the next twelve 
months.  This focussed on an action plan under development to meet any gaps 
identified following completion of the Information Commissioners Office 
Accountability Framework self-assessment.    
 
Cllrs asked the report author questions such as, if benchmarking against other 
local authorities had been conducted, whether the council was going to reduce the 
extreme values on risk for cyber and will the project in paragraph 671 in the report 
be embedded and how would this be implemented?  
 
The Service Manager for Assurance responded to these questions by informing 
that there had been some benchmarking around transactional activity, such as 
freedom of information and subject access requests.  At this stage however a 
comparison for the accountability framework had not been looked at. It was 
acknowledged that the cyber risk will always likely remain relatively high level 
despite significant controls. The project to identify a solution to the issues that 
remote workers cannot use their email addresses and are unable to access Dorset 
Council Systems was being conducted and is still in its infancy and gathering 
information. A section of the project will be looking at a service redesign approach. 
The project manager viewed the project as fast moving and estimated a 2-month 
time scale to complete the work.  The committee requested to be updated in due 
course of the outcomes of this project.  
 

18.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the report. The risk management 
function was in a stage of transition moving from Assurance Service to the 
Business Intelligence Service. The Recruitment process was underway.  In the 
meantime, self-service arrangements were in operation to update risk registers 
within directorates, and a number of strategic areas of work had been planned 
once recruitment of the team was complete.  
 
Cllr Richard Biggs stated that he thought it was surprising to see the 5 extreme 
risks were as high as they were and highlighted the importance of phrases like 
catastrophic framing people’s ideas.  
 
Cllr Bill Trite commented on the impact and probability chart in the appendix of the 
report which runs from catastrophic to major to moderate, to slight, to limited and 
thought that these categories except for catastrophic were all similar to limited and 
found the terms unclear.  
 
The Service Manager for Assurance agreed to take these comments on board and 
there will be a review of the risk matrix as part of the proposed risk appetite work. 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 

19.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24- June 2023 
 
The Principal Auditor for SWAP introduced the report which was the first update 
report for the 2023-24 financial year.  
 
Since the last update report 3 limited assurance opinions had been issued. A 
formal follow up of the Response to Climate Emergency audit had been carried 
out, working with the Corporate Director for Transformation, Innovation and Digital 
and his team. Positive movement had been made with all actions being in 
progress, 2 completed and 1 action was overdue but should be completed by the 
end of July.  
 
In the November update a significant corporate risk was identified around 
Premises Health and Safety and a formal follow up had been undertaken and 
whilst only 2 of the 9 agreed actions had been implemented, good progress had 
been made against all remaining actions which should be completed by the end of 
2023.  
 
The number of overdue actions was 9 as of the 17th of July which was a reflection 
on the good progress that continues to be made in ensuring that actions are 
implemented in a timely way. 
 

20.   Update Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2020/21 
audit 
 
Ian Howse from Deloitte outlined the ISA 260 report which covered the audit for 
2021. There were still a number of areas that needed to be completed but the 
detail testing had now been finalised. The 1920 report included significant 
weaknesses within children services, but Deloitte had seen significant progresses 
within the council.  Significant risks reported were a recognition of covid grant 
income and completeness of accrued expenditure and valuation of property 
assets. There was an issue with the car parking valuation which led to an over-
statement of £5.6 million.  
 
Cllr Simon Christopher asked Ian Howse if he would have done anything different 
at the planning stage with the valuation of assets and the reports that he had 
received. He raised concerns over the conflict of interest associated with the 
County Farms Estate as it was valued by an internal valuer as opposed to being 
valued externally.  
 
Ian Howse responded that he would have not changed his approach to the 
planning of this work as the work identified the valuation of assets as a significant 
risk. He used qualified chartered surveyors to review the valuations conducted 
internally and externally and their expertise were drawn upon to identify the issues 
raised in the report. He used specialist property valuers in order to challenge the 
assumptions being made and the council was not required to have internal or 
external valuers.  
 
Cllr Richard Biggs asked a question regarding the historical overpayment for the 
PFI which was considered a large number of £3 million.   
 

Page 7



4 

Heather Lappin responded that it was in relation to an interpretation of the actual 
contract rather than an error in the calculation. There was a small error which had 
ensued since 2011 up until 2020 and related to 40% of the contract in total.  
 
Ian Howse informed the committee that they were very close to signing off the 
current set of accounts and will then move positively towards the next set. He had 
every intention of clearing the backlog by the 31st of March 2024 which will be 
challenging as there remains two significant audits to complete in this time.   
 

21.   Work Programme 
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development proposed an additional item for 
the September Audit and Governance meeting about the councils’ arms lengths 
and wholly owned companies. As in the last year Care Dorset and Dorset Centre 
of Excellence had been set up and the item will also review the Brunel Pension 
Fund and consider value for money.   
 

22.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

23.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.00 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 

25 September 2023 

Appointment of Co-opted Committee 
Members 

 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  
 
Executive Director: J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   
     
Report Author:  Marc Eyre 
Title:   Service Manager for Assurance 
Tel:   01305 224358 
Email:   marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: Full Council on 11 May 2023 supported the Audit and 

Governance Committee’s proposal that the Committee’s constitution is changed 

to incorporate two co-opted members, as per CIPFA good practice. 

Following a recruitment campaign, an interview panel made up of three members 

of the Committee (Cllr Biggs, Cllr Cocking and Cllr Batstone) have offered co-

opted member positions to the following, pending ratification by Full Council on 

12 October 2023: 

Simon Roach - A founder and Director of a small consultancy company, and 

formerly Senior Vice President of a multinational pharmaceutical and 

biotechnology company. 

Roger Ong - Credit Manager for a UK Ethical Bank supporting Charities and 

Social Enterprises, and formerly interim finance director for a number of 

companies. 

Recommendation: To recommend that Full Council endorses adopting Mr 
Roach and Mr Ong as co-opted members on the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Reason for Recommendation:     To ensure that the Committee has the 
appropriate level of technical expertise to perform its role as set out in its terms of 
reference. 
 
1. Financial Implications 

The allowance payable to the co-opted member for the Audit and 

Governance Committee has been subject to review and assessment by 

the Independent Remuneration Panel who determined that an allowance 

of £2,000 per co-opted member per annum (£4,000 in total per annum) 

was appropriate, and this was endorsed by Full Council on 11 May 2023.  

2. Environmental  Implications 

None 

3. Well-being and Health Implications  

None 

4. Other Implications 

None 

5. Risk Assessment 

5.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated wit
[...]
ion:  To ensure that the Council’s risk management 
methodologies remain current, proportionate, and effective in enabling risk 
informed decisions to be made.  
 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:marc.eyre@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 
1. Report 

1.1 A PowerBI dashboard has been developed by colleagues within the 

Business and Intelligence team that helps to present improved graphical 

focus and accessible information surrounding risk management across 

directorates and teams.  

1.2 There are ten strategic risk themes informed by operational service level 

risks owned by Heads of Service and Service Managers.  

Current Risk Themes 

Communities Political & Leadership 

Compliance Safeguarding 

Digital & Technology Service Delivery 

Finance Transformation 

Health, Safety & Wellbeing Workforce 

 

1.3 Councillors can view the full schedule of risks by theme from this link. 

1.4 Both the People and Health Scrutiny Committee and Place and Resources 

Scrutiny Committee consider the detail of individual risks. The role of Audit 

and Governance Committee is to satisfy itself over the adequacy of the 

risk management framework. 

1.5 As reported at the October 2022 Committee meeting, an action plan has 

been developed to respond to recommendations from the South West 

Audit Partnership review of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

This report recognised that the Council has developed and refined a 

functional system of risk management between officers and elected 

members, and that stakeholders cited the support provided positively. 

However, it was recognised that further work was necessary to embed risk 

management across services, which presented resourcing challenges. 

1.6 A recruitment process has recently been concluded for a Risk 

Management and Reporting Officer, who will be working within the 

Business Intelligence and Performance team.  Once they have 

commenced duties at the beginning of October 2023 work can commence 

Page 14

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/0d13758a-e843-4870-a53b-f471ec03db3b/ReportSectionde5377e4eb7296b2c845?experience=power-bi
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/SitePages/Risk-Management-by-THEME.aspx?Mode=Edit


on the key actions identified within the SWAP report will commence, after 

a period of role familiarisation.  This includes: 

 

 A review of the Council’s risk appetite; 

 Reviewing and rolling out further training for risk owners; 

 Enabling a process of peer challenge of risk scoring; 

 Ensuring a consistent process of review and challenge across all 
Directorates.  

 
1.7 With the absence of a dedicated risk management resource since June, it 

is noted that there is a higher proportion of risks that have not been 

reviewed within the last quarter.  The responsibility for update rests with 

individual risk owners rather than the risk function, but this demonstrates 

the need for regular prompts and challenge.  A key change to note 

however is that four of the property related risks previously showing as 

“Extreme” and discussed at previous meetings have now been 

downgraded to reflect positive improvements in the risk profile.  

 
2.  Financial Implications 

No budget implications specifically, although unmanaged risks may pose a threat 

to the Council’s financial stability. Identified risk improvement measures may also 

have direct budget implications, each of which need to be subject to a cost/benefit 

analysis prior to implementation. 

3.  Climate Implications 

None specifically, however the risk register itself identifies several climate related 

risks. 

4.  Well-being and Health Implications  

Health, safety, and wellbeing is identified as one of our corporate risk themes. 

5.  Other Implications 

None 

6.  Risk Assessment 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision; the level of risk has been 

identified as: 

Current Risk: HIGH 

Page 15



Residual Risk: HIGH 

The risk level is identif
[...]
across the 
Dorset Council property estate 

  

Place Based Services – COMMERCIAL WASTE & STRATEGY   
 Risk 381 - Cost of contracted services (HRCs operation, transportation) increases 
when retendered   

 

Page 22

https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20%2D%20Assets%20%26%20Regeneration&FilterType1=Choice&FilterDisplay1=Place%20%2D%20Assets%20%26%20Regeneration&viewid=ec1a2a66%2D3d2b%2D4535%2D9284%2De6c8289746e0
https://dorsetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/Cmrisk/Lists/Dorset%20Council%20%20Service%20Risks/Place%20View.aspx?FilterField1=Service&FilterValue1=Place%20%2D%20PS%20%2D%20Commercial%20Waste%20%26%20Strategy&FilterType1=Choice&viewid=ec1a2a66%2D3d2b%2D4535%2D9284%2De6c8289746e0


                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

Dorset Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity  

Progress Report 2023/24 – September 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 8



Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 of 8 

          

Unrestricted 

As part of our update reports, we will 
provide an ongoing opinion to 
support our end of year annual 
opinion. 
 

We will also provide details of any 
significant risks that we have 
identified in our work, along with the 
progress of mitigating previously 
identified significant risks. 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Sally White Assistant Director 
Tel:  07820312469 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Angie Hooper Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07536453271 
angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 26 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
 
 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our second update report for 2023/24 financial year.  
 
Our live Internal Audit Rolling Plan and specifically the coverage and assurance tab (which can be found on the 
first tab of the Rolling Plan or on page 3 below), reflects the outcomes of recent reviews completed.  Based on 
these recent reviews, we recognise that generally risks are well managed. We have identified some gaps, 
weaknesses and areas of non-compliance however, we have reasonable to high levels of confidence that the 
agreed actions will be implemented and as such are able to offer a reasonable opinion.  
 

Since our last progress report in July 2023, we have issued two Limited assurance opinions on the areas and 
activities we have been auditing. Further details on this can be found on pages 7 to 8 below.  
 
We will soon be updating the Rolling Plan accessed in the link above to a Rolling Plan Dashboard that is held 
within our audit case management system, AuditBoard which will mean that members will need to log in to the 
system to be able to view the dashboard. All members of the Committee will soon receive introductory emails 
explaining the log in process.  
 
Significant Corporate Risks 
Update on Response to Climate Emergency 
Due to the nature of the ac
[...]
atabase with matches being identified and action taken 
where necessary.  
 
A match was recently identified of an individual associated with a company that had submitted a tender to the 
Council during a procurement exercise, and as a result of the match, the Council removed the company from 
the procurement exercise. 
 
Data Analytics 
Data analytics, which has been used to inform audit findings and to provide additional insight has been 
undertaken for the Debt Recovery – Access to Data for Collaborative Working, Transport Operations and Parking 
Appeals Audits.  
 
Newsletters and updates 
SWAP regularly produces a newsletter and other relevant updates for partners such as fraud bulletins, which 
provide information on topical issues of interest.  

P
age 28



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2023/24 – Limited Opinion Audits                                                                APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 6 of 8 

       
Unrestricted 

Unrestricted Unrestricted Unrestricted 

The role of SWAP as the internal auditors for Dorset Council is to provide independent assurance that the Council’s risk management, governance and internal control 
processes are operating effectively. In order for senior management and members to be able to appreciate the implications of the assurance provided within an audit 
report, SWAP provide an assurance opinion. The four opinion ratings are defined as follows:  
 

Assurance Definitions 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control 
is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Limited
[...]
e International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 7 of 8 

       
Unrestricted 

Unrestricted Unrestricted Unrestricted 

 

P
age 30



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2023/24 – Limited Opinion Audits                                                                APPENDIX A 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 8 of 8 

       
Unrestricted 

Unrestricted Unrestricted Unrestricted 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
Monday, 25 September 2023 
Treasury Management Annual Report 
2022/23 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy  
 

Local Councillor(s):  All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
 
Report Author:  David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary  
 
This report summarises the treasury management performance and position 

information for Dorset Council for the year ended 31 March 2023.   

 
Treasury management at the Council is conducted within the framework of 

CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice.  In adopting the code, 

recommended best practice is for members to approve an annual treasury 

management strategy report, and to then receive a mid-year update on progress 

against the strategy and a year-end review of actual performance against the 

strategy (this report). 

 

The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) (or underlying ne
[...]
ng to committee 
either July or September.  
  

 

 
 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Appointment of Co-opted Members
	7 Risk Management Update
	8 Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24- September 2023
	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Richard Biggs (Chairman), Susan Cocking (Vice-Chairman), 
Belinda Bawden, Simon Christopher, Barry Goringe, David Gray, Robin Legg and 
Bill Trite.  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Angela 
Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), 
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), John Miles 
(Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP), Michael Moon 
(Head of Waste Operations) and David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and 
Investments).  
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial) 
 
Also present: Simon Roach and Roger Ong (Co-opted members).  
 

 
24.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

25.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July were confirmed and signed. 
 

26.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

27.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

28.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-committee (if any 
meetings have been held). 
 
No meetings had been held.  
 



2 

 
 

29.   Appointment of Co-opted Members 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the report.  
 
The interview panel on behalf of this committee offered co-opted member 
positions to Simon Roach and Roger Ong. The paper sought a recommendation 
from this committee to Full Council to endorse these appointments as required 
within the constitution.  
 
Cllrs Richard Biggs and Bill Trite were delighted to endorse the appointments.  
 
Decision 
To recommend that Full Council endorses adopting Mr Roach and Mr Ong as co-
opted members on the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

30.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the Quarterly Risk Management 
Update Report. He informed that the risk function was slowly moving away from 
Assurance into the Business Intelligence and Performance Service. A new risk 
management and reporting officer will be in post early next month. The risk 
process was primarily a self-service arrangement and there had been a slip in 
reviews due to the absence of a dedicated risk officer for a period of time. It was 
anticipated that risk reviews would get back on track once a new risk manager was 
in post.  
 
In previous meetings there had been discussions about various risks relating to 
Assets and Property Health and Safety that had been scored as extreme. The 
majority of these had been managed down and no longer deemed to be extreme 
as a result of the mitigation that had been established and put in place. 
 
Noted. 
 
 

31.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2023/24- September 2023 
 
The Principal Auditor introduced the report which was the second update report for 
23-2024 financial year. She covered the highlights of the report, offering a 
reasonable interim opinion, that there had been no corporate risks identified, two 
limited assurance opinion reports had been issued since the last update report and 
the long outstanding actions had increased to 13. There will be a future update 
which will turn the rolling plan into a dashboard that is held in the audit case 
management system. For the action tracker the number of overdue actions had 
increased to 13, 6 related to premises health and safety and 5 related to risk 
management.  
 
In response to questions asked about monitoring outstanding debt. The Corporate 
Director Finance and Commercial informed that a dashboard was being developed 
and will be rolled out shortly, which will cover how old is the debt, who owes the 



3 

money, and what the nature of it is. This data will be shared with SLT and allows 
officers to take a more proactive approach in reducing some of the service debt. 
Dorset Council’s level of debt was £47 million and the majority of this was in 
relation to adult social care fees. Some of this was in the form of deferred payment 
arrangements. Financial data would also be shared with the members in the 
correct format through quarterly management reports and officers would look into 
how to give members more regular access to this data. There will be additional 
staff added to the central finance team and two new staff had been hired and will 
be joining the council on the 9th of October.   
 
In response to questions asked about transport operations. The Head of Waste 
Operations informed that the driver declaration forms had been completed by the 
drivers in question. But for professional drivers in highways, fleet, and waste there 
was an automatic six-monthly check and the 150 drivers from coast to countryside 
area were not included in those checks but had completed their individual driver 
declarations. They had now been added onto the automatic six-monthly check. 
 
The waste vehicles had various types of CCTV due to the age of the vehicles. The 
council was now moving onto a more remote access CCTV system, and there was 
no way to know if the CCTV cameras were working until the software was 
downloaded. The driver work policy had been updated to enforce that all drivers 
must comply with the requirements of the highway code.   
 
Noted.   
 

32.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Service Manager for Treasury and Investment outlined the Treasury 
Management Annual Report. He summarised the Treasury Management 
Performance and Position for Dorset Council for the year ended 31 March 2023.  
 
Cllr Grey commented that given the unusual nature of finances coming out of the 
Covid period he would have liked to have seen 3 or 4 more years on some of the 
tables from 2022-23 in the report to aid context. As there was a big drop in 
investments from £149 million to £75 million. 
 
In response to Cllr questions the Executive Director for Corporate Development 
briefed the committee about the s114 notices that had been issued by other 
councils in recent months. Those councils which had issued S114 notices had 
either large equal pay claims or large portfolio of investments funded by borrowing. 
Dorset Council was not affected by either of these situations. 
 
He went on to inform the committee that, like other councils, Dorset was facing 
financial challenges as costs were increasing due to rising inflation and demand. 
However, Dorset Council is well financially managed, has good governance, and 
currently, there was no risk of a section 114 notice being issued.  
 
 
Noted.  
 
 



4 

 
 

33.   Work Programme 
 
To add a new debt management process to the Work Programme once it has 
been through SLT and Cabinet. 
 

34.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

35.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.00  - 11.52 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


